

No. 02-241

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
THE COALITION FOR ECONOMIC EQUITY, THE  
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND PUBLIC  
SERVICE, THE JUSTICE COLLECTIVE, THE  
CHARLES HOUSTON BAR ASSOCIATION, And THE  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF BLACK LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ERIC K. YAMAMOTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
2515 DOLE STREET  
HONOLULU, HI 96822  
(808) 956-6548

EVA J. PATERSON  
SUSAN K. SERRANO  
131 STEUART STREET  
SUITE 400  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105  
(415) 543-9444

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,  
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

I. PETITIONER'S EQUAL PROTECTION  
STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS IS  
FLAWED BECAUSE IT IS GROUNDED ON  
AN IMPOVERISHED VERSION OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL "COLORBLINDNESS."  
. . . . . 6

A. Petitioner's and *Amici's* View of  
Constitutional "Colorblindness"  
Disregards Historical And Social  
Context and Would Render the Strict  
Scrutiny Standard Automatically  
"Fatal-In-Fact." . . . . . 6

B. Petitioner's Version Of Constitutional  
Colorblindness Is Impoverished  
Because It Contradicts The Historic  
Purpose And Original Meaning Of The  
Equal Protection Clause And Civil  
Rights Laws -- To Foster Genuine  
Equality For Groups Subordinated  
Under Law And By Social Practice . . . . . 8

1.	The First Reconstruction . . . . .	9
2.	The Second Reconstruction . . . . .	10
C.	Petitioner's View Of Colorblindness Is Impoverished Because It Perpetuates Stark Inequalities And Deepens Social Divisions . . . . .	13
D.	Petitioner's Version of Colorblindness Leads To A Distorted Application of the Strict Scrutiny Standard of Review . . . . .	18
E.	Petitioner's View Of Colorblindness Is Impoverished Because It Implicates An Equally Narrow Conception Of Constitutional "Gender-Blindness." . . . .	19
II.	CONSTITUTIONAL COLORBLINDNESS, APPROPRIATELY VIEWED, INFORMS A STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD THAT CAREFULLY ASSESSES RACE-BASED CLASSIFICATIONS WHILE ACCORDING AN ADDED MEASURE OF JUDICIAL RESPECT FOR GOVERNMENT INITIATIVES DESIGNED TO REMOVE HISTORICALLY-ROOTED GROUP DISADVANTAGES . . . . .	20
A.	Constitutional Colorblindness, Appropriately Viewed, Distinguishes Between Governmental Classifications Designed To Promote Inclusion From Those Aimed At Perpetuating Group	

Disadvantage . . . . .	21
B. When Carefully Conceived, A Program Designed To Promote Inclusion By Removing Historical Barriers Is Deserving Of Greater Judicial Respect, Especially In The Court's Assessment Of Whether The Program Is "Narrowly Tailored" To Its Purpose. . . . .	22
1. The Strict Scrutiny Standard Originally Was Conceived To Protect Politically And Socially Vulnerable Groups . . . . .	25
2. This Court in <i>Adarand</i> Recognized a More Flexible Approach to Strict Scrutiny . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1598, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 122 S.Ct. 511 (2001) . . . . .	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F.Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Hunter ex. rel. Brandt v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	4, 12

<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36, 72 (1873) . . . . .	10
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001) . . . . .	24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	25
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	23, 26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (1994) . . . . .	9, 12
Civil Rights Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 144 (1870) . . . . .	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a-h (2001)) . . . . .	11, 12

Fair Housing Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284,  
82 Stat. 81 (codified as amended at  
42 U.S.C. §§3601-3631 (2001)) . . . . . 12

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110,  
79 Stat. 437 (codified as amended at  
42 U.S.C. §§1971, 1973-1973bb (1994)) . . 11, 12

**RULES:**

Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Frances Lee Ansley, *Stirring The Ashes: Race, Class  
And The Future Of Civil Rights Scholarship*,  
74 Cornell L. Rev. 993 (1989) . . . . . 19, 20

DERRICK BELL, *RACE, RACISM AND AMERICAN LAW*  
(4th ed. 2000) . . . . . 12, 25

WILLIAM G. BOWEN & DEREK BOK, *THE SHAPE OF THE  
RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF  
CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND  
UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS* (1998) . . . . . 15

Expert Report of Albert M. Camarillo, *Gratz v.  
Bollinger*, No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.),  
*Grutter v. Bollinger*, No. 97-75928 (E.D.  
Mich.), reprinted in 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 339  
(1999) . . . . . 18

Robert L. Carter, *A Reassessment of Brown v. Board*,  
in DERRICK BELL, *SHADES OF BROWN* (1980) 7, 11

Kimberle Williams Crenshaw, <i>Race, Reform, And Retrenchment: Transformation And Legitimation In Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1331 (1988) . . . . .	21
David B. Cruz, <i>Disestablishing Sex And Gender</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 997 (2002) . . . . .	19
Richard Delgado & Jean Stefancic, <i>California's Racial History and Constitutional Rationales for Race-Conscious Decision Making in Higher Education</i> , 47 UCLA L. Rev. 1521 (2000) . . .	15
Harry T. Edwards, <i>A New Role for the Black Law Graduate-A Reality or an Illusion?</i> 69 Mich. L. Rev. 1407 (1971) . . . . .	17
John Hart Ely, <i>Foreword: On Discovering Fundamental Values</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 5 (1978) . . . . .	25
Expert Report of Eric Foner, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.), <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75928 (E.D. Mich.), reprinted in 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 311 (1999) . . . . .	9, 10, 13
ERIC FONER, <i>RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION 1863-77</i> (1st ed. 1989) . . . . .	10



Erica Frankenberg et al., <i>A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?</i> (2003), <a href="http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/reseg03/AreWeLosingtheDream.pdf">http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/reseg03/AreWeLosingtheDream.pdf</a> . . . . .	18
John Hope Franklin, <i>History of Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , in ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 341 (Mar. 1956) . . . . .	9
John Hope Franklin Transcript in <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75928 (E.D. Mich.), <a href="http://www.umich.edu/~daap/trial-franklin.txt">http://www.umich.edu/~daap/trial-franklin.txt</a> (Jan. 24, 2001) . . . . .	13
Mary Ellen Gale, <i>Calling In The Girl Scouts: Feminist Legal Theory And Police Misconduct</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 691 (2001) . . . . .	20
Angela Harris, <i>Equality Trouble: Sameness and Difference in Twentieth-Century Race Law</i> , 88 Cal L. Rev. 1923 (2000) . . . . .	10
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1964), <i>reprinted</i> in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2393 . . . . .	12
Herma Hill Kay, <i>The Challenge to Diversity in Legal Education</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 55 (2000) . . . . .	16
Herma Hill Kay, <i>UC's Women Law Faculty</i> , 36 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 331 (2003) . . . . .	20

William C. Kidder, <i>The Struggle for Access from Sweatt to Grutter: A History of African American, Latino, and American Indian Law School Admissions, 1950-2000</i> , 19 Harv. BlackLetter L.J. 1 (forthcoming Spring 2003) . . . . .	14
RICHARD KLUGER, SIMPLE JUSTICE: THE HISTORY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION AND BLACK AMERICA'S STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (1975) . .	11
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>Assessing Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 47 J. Legal Educ. 452 (1997) . . . . .	16
K.G. Jan Pillai, <i>Phantom of Strict Scrutiny</i> , 31 New. Eng. L. Rev. 397 (1997) . . . . .	26
Peter J. Rubin, <i>Reconnecting Doctrine and Purpose: A Comprehensive Approach to Strict Scrutiny After Adarand and Shaw</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2000) . . . . .	26
Thomas D. Russell, <i>The Shape of the Michigan River as Viewed from the Land of Sweatt v. Painter and Hopwood</i> , 25 Law & Soc. Inquiry 507 (2000) . . . . .	15
James C. Rutten, <i>Elasticity in Constitutional Standards of Review: Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena and Continuing Uncertainty in the Supreme Court's Equal Protection Jurisprudence</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 591 (1997) . . . . .	27
Terrance Sandalow, <i>Minority Preferences Reconsidered</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 1874 (1999) . . . . .	17

Richard H. Sander, <i>Experimenting with Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 47 J. Legal Educ. 472 (1997) . . . . .	16
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985) . . . . .	10
Reva Siegel, <i>Why Equal Protection No Longer Protects: The Evolving Forms of Status-Enforcing State Action</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 1111 (1997) . . . . .	19
Expert Report of Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.), <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75928 (E.D. Mich.), reprinted in 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 261 (1999) . . . . .	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Anticaste Principle</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2410 (1994) . . . . .	10
Martha S. West, <i>Faculty Women's Struggle for Equality at the University of California Davis</i> , 10 UCLA Women's L.J. 259, 314-16 (2000) . . . . .	20
Linda F. Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1997) . . . . .	15, 16
Eric K. Yamamoto et al., <i>Dismantling Civil Rights: Multiracial Resistance and Reconstruction</i> , 31 Cumb. L. Rev. 523 (2000-01) . . . . .	10
